

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – First Department

---

In the Matter of

S.T.,

*Plaintiff,*

-against-

DIOCESE OF ROCKVILLE CENTRE ET AL.,

*Defendant*

---

## **BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHILD USA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

---

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.  
CEO & Academic Director  
CHILD USA  
Robert A. Fox Professor of Practice  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
3814 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
Tel: (215) 539-1906  
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Alice R. Nasar  
Alice A. Bohn  
Attorneys, CHILD USA  
3508 Market Street, Suite 202  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
Tel: (215) 539-1906  
ahanan@childusa.org  
abohn@childusa.org

Dated January 24, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CHILD VICTIMS ACT, CPLR § 214-G, IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	2
II. THE CHILD VICTIMS ACT, CPLR 214-G IS CONSITUTIONAL UNDER THE NEW YORK CONSITUTION .....	5
A. New York Law Is in Accord with the Many States to Allow Revival of Expired Claims .....	5
B. There Is No Vested Right in the Running of a Statute of Limitations in New York.....	8
C. CPLR 214-G Is a Reasonable Remedy to the Injustice of Barring Child Sexual Abuse Claims with Unreasonably Short Statutes of Limitations .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 611 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1033 (2002).....	7
<u>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal</u> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	18
<u>Ballard Square Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Constr. Co.</u> , 146 P.3d 914 (Wash. 2006) .....	10
<u>Bible v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 696 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 1997) .....	9
<u>Bookcase, Inc. v. Broderick</u> , 218 N.E.2d 668 (N.Y. 1966), <u>app. dsmd.</u> , 385 U.S. 12 (1966).....	19
<u>Bookcase, Inc. v. Broderick</u> , 267 N.Y.S.2d 415 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966), <u>aff'd</u> , 218 N.E.2d 668 (1966) .....	19
<u>Bunton v. Abernathy</u> , 73 P.2d 810 (N.M. 1937) .....	9
<u>Canton Textile Mills, Inc. v. Lathem</u> , 317 S.E.2d 189 (Ga. 1984) .....	8
<u>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</u> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	3
<u>Chevron Chemical Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 641 P.2d 1275 (Ariz. 1982).....	7
<u>City of Boston v. Keene Corp.</u> , 406 Mass. 301 (Mass. 1989).....	8
<u>City of Tucson v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</u> , 105 P.3d 1163 (Ariz. 2005) (barred by statute, ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 12-505 (Ariz. 2010)).....	7
<u>Cosgriffe v. Cosgriffe</u> , 864 P.2d 776 (Mont. 1993).....	5, 9, 14
<u>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</u> , 317 Conn. 357 (Conn. 2015)....	7, 13
<u>Flemming v. Nestor</u> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	6
<u>Gallewski v. Hentz &amp; Co.</u> , 93 N.E.2d 620 (N.Y. 1950) .....	9, 11
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	17, 18
<u>Gomon v. Northland Family Physicians, Ltd.</u> , 645 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2002).....	9
<u>Gordon v. Walkley</u> , 344 N.Y.S.2d 233 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973), <u>rev'd</u> , 316 N.E.2d 870 (N.Y. 1974) .....	19
<u>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Hyman</u> , 975 P.2d 211 (Haw. 1999) .....	8
<u>Harding v. K.C. Wall Prod., Inc.</u> , 831 P.2d 958 (Kan. 1992).....	8
<u>Hecla Mining Co. v. Idaho St Tax Comm'n</u> , 697 P.2d 1161 (Idaho 1985).....	8
<u>Hodes v. Axelrod</u> , 515 N.E.2d 612 (N.Y. 1987) .....	4
<u>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</u> , 539 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1989) .....	6, 9, 10, 15
<u>In Interest of W.M.V.</u> , 268 N.W.2d 781 (N.D. 1978) .....	9

<u>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</u> , 806 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. 2011).....	9
<u>In re World Trade Ctr. Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</u> , 89 N.E.3d 1227 (N.Y. 2017)	
.....	passim
<u>K.E. v. Hoffman</u> , 452 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	5
<u>Kienzler v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Tr.</u> , 426 Mass. 87 (Mass. 1997).....	8
<u>Kopalchick v. Cath. Diocese of Richmond</u> , 274 Va. 332 (Va. 2007) .....	10
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	2, 3, 4
<u>Lane v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 151 P.2d 440 (Wash. 1944).....	10
<u>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 969 N.E.2d 978 (N.Y. 1998).....	12
<u>McCann v. Walsh Const. Co.</u> , 123 N.Y.S.2d 509 (N.Y. 1953) <u>aff'd without op.</u> 306	
N.Y. 904, 119 N.E.2d 596 (1954).....	9, 11
<u>McDonald v. Redevelopment Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</u> , 952 A.2d 713 (Pa.	
Commw. Ct. 2008), <u>appeal denied</u> , 968 A.2d 234 (Pa. 2009).....	9
<u>McFadden v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</u> , 112 P.3d 1191 (Or. 2005).....	9
<u>Melanie H. v. Defendant Doe</u> , No. 04-1596-WQH-(WMc), slip op. (S.D.Cal. Dec.	
20, 2005) .....	14
<u>Montgomery v. Daniels</u> , 340 N.E.2d 444 (N.Y. 1975) .....	6
<u>Mudd v. McColgan</u> , 183 P.2d 10 (Cal. 1947) .....	7
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	17
<u>Orman v. Van Arsdell</u> , 78 P. 48 (N.M. 1904) .....	9
<u>Owens v. Maass</u> , 918 P.2d 808 (Or. 1996).....	9
<u>Packingham v. North Carolina</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	18
<u>Pankovich v. SWCC</u> , 163 W. Va. 583 (W. Va. 1979).....	10
<u>Panzino v. Continental Can Co.</u> , 364 A.2d 1043 (N.J. 1976).....	9
<u>People v. Pierson</u> , 68 N.E. 243 (NY 1903).....	18
<u>Peterson v. Peterson</u> , 320 P.3d 1244 (Idaho 2014) .....	8
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	18
<u>Pryber v. Marriott Corp.</u> , 296 N.W.2d 597 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980), <u>aff'd</u> , 307	
N.W.2d 333 (Mich. 1981) .....	8
<u>R.L. v. Voytac</u> , 199 N.J. 285 (N.J. 2009) .....	16
<u>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</u> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) <u>declined to extend Hamdan</u>	
<u>v. Rumsfeld</u> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	4
<u>Riggs Nat'l Bank v. Dist. of Columbia</u> , 581 A.2d 1229 (D.C. 1990).....	8
<u>Ripley v. Tolbert</u> , 921 P.2d 1210 (Kan. 1996) .....	8
<u>RM v. State</u> , 891 P.2d 791 (Wyo. 1995) .....	10
<u>Robinson v. Robins Dry Dock &amp; Repair Co.</u> , 144 N.E. 579 (N.Y. 1924) .....	11, 15
<u>Roe v. Doe</u> , 581 P.2d 310 (Haw. 1978).....	8

<u>Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland v. Superior Court</u> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 3d 335 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	14
<u>Rookledge v. Garwood</u> , 65 N.W.2d 785 (Mich. 1954) .....	8
<u>Shelby J.S. v. George L.H.</u> , 381 S.E.2d 269 (W. Va. 1989).....	10
<u>Sliney v. Previte</u> , 41 N.E.3d 732 (Mass. 2015) .....	5, 8, 14
<u>Stogner v. California</u> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	2, 17
<u>Stratmeyer v. Stratmeyer</u> , 567 N.W.2d 220 (S.D. 1997).....	9
<u>Trump v. Chu</u> , 478 N.E.2d 971 (N.Y. 1985) .....	7
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</u> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15
<u>Vaughn v. Vulcan Materials Co.</u> , 465 S.E.2d 661 (Ga. 1996) .....	8
<u>Vigil v. Tafoya</u> , 600 P.2d 721 (Wyo. 1979) .....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
CPLR 214-G .....	4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
American Psychological Association, <u>Understanding Child Sex Abuse</u> .....	15
Angelakis, I., Gillespie, E.L., Panagioti, M., <u>Childhood maltreatment and adult suicidality: a comprehensive systematic review with meta-analysis</u> , PSYCHOLOGICAL MEDICINE 1-22 (2019).....	20
Bessel A. van der Kolk M.D., et al., <u>Traumatic Stress: The Effects of Overwhelming Experience on Mind, Body, and Society</u> (2006) .....	16
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study</u> .....	16
Dan Clark, <u>One in three people in New York is on Medicaid</u> , POLITIFACT.COM (Jul. 21, 2017 at 4:04 PM) .....	20
Finkelhor, D., Turner H. A., Shattuck, A., & Hamby, S.L., <u>Prevalence of child exposure to violence, crime, and abuse: Results from the Nat’l Survey of Children’s Exposure to Violence</u> , JAMA PEDIATRICS 169(8), 746-54 (2015) ....	17
Gail Hornot, <u>Childhood Trauma Exposure &amp; Toxic Stress: What the PNP Needs to Know</u> , J. PEDIATRIC HEALTHCARE (2015) .....	20
M. Merricka, et. al., <u>Unpacking the impact of adverse childhood experiences on adult mental health</u> , CHILD ABUSE NEGLECT (2017) .....	20
National Sexual Violence Resource Center, <u>Understanding Child Sex Abuse Definitions and Rates</u> (Aug. 2012) .....	15
Perryman Group, <u>Suffer the Little Children: An Assessment of the Economic Cost of Child Maltreatment</u> , (2014).....	20

Preventing Child Sexual Abuse, CDC.GOV (last visited Jan. 24, 2020) .....17  
Rebecca Campbell, Ph.D., "The Neurobiology of Sexual Assault: Explaining  
Effects on the Brain," National Institute of Justice (2012) .....16  
The National Child Traumatic Stress Network, Child Sexual Abuse Fact Sheet ...15  
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children and  
Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, and Children's  
Bureau, Child Maltreatment 2017 .....16
